5

FILED

2004 APR -2 P 4:01

SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGIONAL SESSON, 2004

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. ___533

(By Senator ______)

PASSED MANCH 13, 2004

In Effect 90 Days Frange Passage

FILED

2004 APR -2 P 4: 01

CTRICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 533

(SENATOR KESSLER, original sponsor)

[Passed March 13, 2004; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §28-7-4, relating to authorizing the division of corrections to charge a fee of up to one hundred dollars to adult offenders applying for transfer under the interstate compact for the supervision of adult offenders; setting up a special revenue account; and providing for expenditure of moneys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §28-7-4, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. INTERSTATE COMPACT FOR THE SUPERVISION OF ADULT OFFENDERS.

§28-7-4. Transfer application fee.

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 533] 2

- On and after the first day of July, two thousand four, the division of corrections may charge an application fee set
- 3 by the division, not to exceed one hundred dollars, to adult
- 4 offenders applying for transfer out-of-state under the interstate compact for the supervision of adult offenders.
- 6 There is created a special revenue account in the state
- 7 treasury designated the "Interstate Compact for Adult
- 8 Offenders Fund". The application fee shall be deposited in
- 9 this account and expended to offset the cost of operating
- 10 the interstate compact. All funds not expended at
- 11 year-end may be retained and carried forward by the
- 12 division and used by the division for the same purpose.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 533

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Hug Bulene Chairpan House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within O Optoved this the Day of
Governor
® (☐GCIU) 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

ate <u>4-1-0</u>

Time D: OU An